amount of the statement of expenses, at any rate that part of the assignment to which the liability  
relates. Seller's liability for direct damage shall at all times be limited to a maximum of € 5.000.000,- (In  
words: Euro five million) in which direct damage to goods in trust is limited to a maximum of  
€ 1.645.380,-  (In words: Euro one million and six hundred forty five thousand and three hundred  
eighty). 

3.   In the event of an assignment with duration of more than 6 months, the liability shall, contrary to the 
stipulations under 2. of the present article, furthermore be limited to the part of the fee still due for the 
last six months. 

4.   Direct damage shall be understood to be exclusively: